2 Information subject to change without notice. For ordering information or regarding your local sales office visit www.numatics.com.
F Series   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3-24
	 Features and Benefits  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  3
	 Standard Mounts  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  4
	 How to Order .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  5
	 Dimensions
	    Basic No-Mount  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  6
	    Tooling Plate .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  6

Non-Rotating NFPA Interchangeable
5Information subject to change without notice. For ordering information or regarding your local sales office visit www.numatics.com.
How to Order
2**
1*
4
3
PORT AND CUSHION ORIENTATION
*PORTS NORMALLY IN POSITION 1
**CUSHIONS NORMALLY IN POSITION 2 VERTICAL
STANDARD ROD ORIENTATION
3
4 2**
CYLINDER AND ROD ORIENTATION
1*
OPTIONAL ROD ORIENTATION
HORIZONTAL
3
4
1*
2**
Mounting
F1 = Front Flange
F2 = Rear Flange
P1 = Fixed Clevis
P2 = Detachable Clevis
P3 = Fixed Eye
P4 = Detachable Eye
S2 = Side Lug Mount
S4 = Bottom Tapped
X0 = Basic No Mount
X2  = Cap Extended Tie Rods
Type
F = F Series Non-Rotating
NFPA Interchangeable
Bore
K = 1-1/2"
L = 2"
M = 2 1/2"
P = 3 1/4"
R = 4"
Full Inch of Stroke
00 = 0" Stroke
01 = 1" Stroke
02 = 2" Stroke
03 = 3" Stroke
20 = 20" Stroke
Fractional Inches of Stroke
A = 0" I = 1/2"
B = 1/16" J = 9/16"
C = 1/8" K = 5/8"
D = 3/16" L = 11/16"
E = 1/4" M = 3/4"
F = 5/16" N = 13/16"
G = 3/8" O = 7/8"
H = 7/16" P = 15/16"
F1 F K 00 A 1 P C AA 0
Magnet
0 = No Magnet
2 = Magnet
Options
AA = No Options
BA** = Bumpers Both Ends (3-1/4" and 4" only)
BH** = Bumper Head only (3-1/4" and 4" only)
BC** = Bumper Cap only
KA* = Stroke Adjuster
DA = Double Rod End
NA = Nickel Plated Cylinder
Stainless Steel Rod and Tie rods
RA* = Save Air Stroke Adjuster
SA = Stainless Steel Piston Rod
SS = Stainless Piston Rod and Tie Rod
ST = Stainless Tie Rods

BLU / Pin 3
LOAD
Type Code Description Function
Switching
Voltage
Switching
Current
Switching
Power
Switching
Speed
Voltage Drop
940-100-002
Reed Switch for PLC's,
LED (current limiting)
SPST
Normally Open
5-120V AC/DC
50/60 Hz
0.03 Amps max.
0.001 Amps min.
4 Watts max. 0.4 ms operate
0.1 ms release
3.5 Volts @ 5 mA
940-100-031
Electronic for Reed
Magnet, LED & Sourcing
PNP
Normally Open
5-28 VDC 0.2 Amps max. 4.8 Watts max. 4 µs operate
4 µs release
1.0 Volts  max
940-100-032
Electronic for Reed
Magnet, LED & Sourcing
NPN
Normally Open
5-28 VDC 0.2 Amps max. 4.8 Watts max. 4 µs operate
4 µs release
1.0 Volts  max
F Series
Non-Rotating NFPA Interchangeable
19Information subject to change without notice. For ordering information or regarding your local sales office visit www.numatics.com.
How to Order - F Series Piston Rod Assembly
Type
F92 = F Series Piston Rod Assembly
Bore
K = 1-1/2"
L = 2"
M = 2-1/2"
P = 3-1/4"
R = 4"
Rod Code
1 = Rod Vertical, Style # 1 on opposite
    end if the DA option is used
2 = Rod Vertical, Style # 2 on opposite
    end if the DA option is used
3 = Rod Vertical, Style # 3 on opposite
end if the DA option is used
6 = Rod Horizontal, Style # 1 on opposite
end if the DA option is used
7 = Rod Horizontal, Style # 2 on opposite
end if the DA option is used
8 = Rod Horizontal, Style # 3 on opposite
end if the DA option is used
Cushion
N = No Cushion
B = Both Ends Cushioned
H = Head End Cushioned
C = Cap End Cushioned
Magnet
0 = No Magnet
2 = Reed Magnet
1 N 0 AAK
Option
AA = No Option
BC = Bumpered Cap End
BH = Bumper Head End
DA = Double Rod
KA = Stroke Adjust
LB = Low Breakaway Piston Seals
PP = Polypak Piston Seals
NA = Nickel Plated
RA = Save Air Stroke Adjuster
SA = Stainless Rod
1A* = Rod Extension
1B* = Rear Rod Extension
2B* = Rear Thread Extension
3B = Rear Rod Stud
4A* = Stop Tube
4D* = Double Piston Stop Tube
* Must specify length
Fractional Inches of Stroke
A = 0" E = 1/4" I = 1/2" M = 3/4"
B = 1/16" F = 5/16" J = 9/16" N = 13/16"
C = 1/8" G = 3/8" K = 5/8" O = 7/8"
D = 3/16" H = 7/16" L = 11/16" P = 15/16"
Full Inches of Stroke
00 = 0" Stroke
01 = 1" Stroke
02 = 2" Stroke
03 = 3" Stroke
04 = 4" Stroke
05 = 5" Stroke
20 = 20" Stroke (Maximum)
F92 - - -01 A
Note: Options listed are ones that apply to a piston rod assembly only.
Model number is set up to use option code supplied with original cylinder or with any above.
F Series
Non-Rotating NFPA Interchangeable
20 Information subject to change without notice. For ordering information or regarding your local sales office visit www.numatics.com.
How to Order - F Series Repair Kit
Type
F98 = F Series Repair Kit
Bore
K = 1-1/2"
L = 2"
M = 2-1/2"
P = 3-1/4"
R = 4"
Cushion
N = No Cushion
B = Both Ends Cushioned
H = Head End Cushioned
C = Cap End Cushioned
N AAK
Options
AA = No Option
DA = Double Rod
LB = Low Breakaway
MB = Rear Metallic Rod Scraper
NA = Nickel Plated
PB = Rear Polypak Rod Seal
PP = PolyPak Piston Seal
RA = Save Air Stroke Adjuster
4D = Double Piston Stop Tube
F98 - -
Note: Options listed are ones that apply to a repair kit only.
Model number is set up to use option code supplied with original cylinder or with any above.
How to Order - F Series Seal Kit
Type
F97 = F Series Seal Kit
Bore
K = 1-1/2"
L = 2"
M = 2-1/2"
P = 3-1/4"
R = 4"
Cushion
N = No Cushion
B = Both Ends Cushioned
H = Head End Cushioned
C = Cap End Cushioned
N AAK
Options
AA = No Option
DA = Double Rod
LB = Low Breakaway
MB = Rear Metallic Rod Scraper
PB = Rear Polypak Rod Seal
PP = PolyPak Piston Seal
RA = Save Air Stroke Adjuster
4D = Double Piston Stop Tube
F97 - -
Note: Options listed are ones that apply to a seal kit only.
Model number is set up to use option code supplied with original cylinder or with any above.
F Series
Non-Rotating NFPA Interchangeable
21Information subject to change without notice. For ordering information or regarding your local sales office visit www.numatics.com.
Piston Rod Assembly Kit Removal/Installation Instructions
	 1. 	Loosen 2 Tooling Plate Socket Head Cap Screws (Part #25) to remove Tooling Plate (Part #24)
	 2. 	Loosen 4 Bushing Retainer Flat Head Cap Screws (Part #13) to remove bushing retainer.
	 3. 	Loosen 4 Head Sleeve Bolts (Part #23) and 4 Hex Head Cap Screws (Part #22) to remove Piston/Rod Assembly
(Part #20 & #26).
	 4. 	Carefully remove old seals and wearband (Part  #14, #16, and #17). Any damage to the seals may result in leakage.
	 5. 	Lubricate seals with supplied Numatics’ Lube. Examine seals before installing for any contamination. Contamination may
cause leakage.
	 6. 	Install Piston Seal (Part #17). Make sure the piston seal is not twisted inside groove. Next, install back-up rings (Part #16)
if piston seal is a T-seal. See Seal Installation guide.
	 7. 	Install lubricated wearband  (Part #14) onto piston. Sink piston/rod assembly into sinker tube. See Sinker Tube Part
Numbers Chart.
	 8. 	Apply lube inside the cylinder tube.
	 9. 	Sink piston/rod assembly into cylinder tube.
	10. 	Press piston/rod assembly flush with the cylinder tube. Wipe off any lube from the face of the piston.
	11. 	Place Tube End Seals (Part #8) into head and cap seal grooves. Examine seals after installing for any contamination.

	Pivot Mounts
	Foot Mounts
	How to Order
	Basic-No Mount Cylinder
	Tooling Plate
	Flange Mounts
	Clevis Mounts
	Eye Mounts
	Side Lug Mount
	Bottom Tap Mount
	Extended Tie Rod Mount
	Double Rod End
	F Series Case Loads
	F Series Switch Information
	F Series World Switch Application Detail
	F series World Switch Bracket
	F series World Switch Hall Effect Part Numbers
	F Series World Switch Reed Switch Part Numbers
	Reed Switch - Normally Open Type SR6
	Cords M8-thread for Switches and Sensors with Connector
	F Series Global Application Detail
	F series Global Switch Bracket
	F Series Global Switches
	Reed Switch (AC/DC NO), flying lead - RSS02, 8mm connector - RSQ02
	Electronic Switch (PNP NO), flying lead - HPNPS31, 8mm connector - HPNPQ31
	Electronic Switch (NPN NO), flying lead - HNPNS32, 8mm connector - HNPNQ32